

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**JOE D. BRYAN,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**TEXAS,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals  
of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Allison Clayton  
*Counsel of Record*

The Law Office of Allison Clayton  
*on behalf of* The Innocence Project of Texas  
P.O. Box 64752  
Lubbock, Texas 79464  
P: (806) 773-6889  
F: (806) 329-3361  
Allison@IPofTexas.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	3
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT:</b>	
<b>I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE OPEN AND CONTENTIOUS ISSUE OF WHETHER THE CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT OF AN INNOCENT PERSON VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The Court has not yet resolved this issue .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A.1. <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , where the majority assumed a sufficient showing of actual innocence would render a criminal conviction unconstitutional.....	4
A.2. <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , where the Court used procedural due process to craft the gateway use for actual innocence claims.....	5
A.3. The availability of a freestanding actual innocence claim remains an open question post- <i>Herrera</i> and <i>Schlup</i> .....	5
<b>B. Jurists on this Court have disagreed on this issue.....</b>	<b>7</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

<b>C. This issue has split the lower federal and state courts.....</b>	8
C.1. The federal circuit courts are split .....	8
C.2. The state courts are split, both between themselves and with the federal circuits.....	10
<b>D. Constitutional rights protecting life and liberty are at stake because punishment of the innocent violates the Substantive Due Process Clause .....</b>	13
<b>E. Without a ruling from the judiciary, the actually innocent have little hope for relief in other forms.....</b>	17
<b>II. THE COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED BECAUSE JURISDICTIONS RECOGNIZING A FREE-STANDING CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE VARY GREATLY IN THE STANDARD OF REVIEW THEY EMPLOY AND HOW THEY APPLY THOSE STANDARDS IN PRACTICE .....</b>	19
<b>A. The Court has loosely suggested a variety of potential standards, with indications that “clear and convincing” is the most appropriate one for evaluating freestanding claims of actual innocence .....</b>	19
<b>B. Lower courts recognizing the cognizability of freestanding actual innocence claims utilize a range of different standards.....</b>	20
<b>C. Despite espousing a clear and convincing standard, the court below in practice routinely applies a much higher standard.....</b>	23
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	25

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>Ex parte Bryan</i> , No. WR-89,339-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2020) (Postcard Denial of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus).....	1a
<i>Ex parte Bryan</i> , No. WR-89,339-01 (Tex. Crim. App. July 1, 2020) (Postcard Denial of Suggestion for Reconsideration).....	2a
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , No. 1319, Reporter’s Record Excerpts from Trial on the Merits	
III RR 89-90 .....	4a-5a
III RR 218 .....	8a
IV RR 225-28 .....	11a-14a
V RR 58-60 .....	17a-19a
V RR 239-40 .....	22a-23a
V RR 284-85 .....	26a-27a
VI RR 162-66 .....	30a-34a
VI RR 189-92 .....	37a-41a
VIII RR 287-90.....	43a-46a
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , No. 11-17-00236-CR, 2019 WL 6337604, at *1 (Tex. App.—Eastland Nov. 27, 2019).....	48a-62a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 804 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1991) .....	2
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 837 S.W.2d 637 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	2
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	16
<i>Carriger v. Steward</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 21
<i>Courtney v. State</i> , 307 P.3d 337 (Okla. 2013) .....	21
<i>Delliger v. State</i> , 279 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. 2009) .....	21
<i>Dist. Atty’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	5
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	6
<i>Engesser v. Young</i> , 856 N.W.2d 471 (S.D. 2014) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 205 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	24
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	11, 21
<i>Ex Parte Harleston</i> , 431 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	24
<i>Ex parte Robbins</i> , 360 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	22
<i>Fielder v. Varner</i> , 379 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	4
<i>Gibbs v. U.S.</i> , 655 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Graves v. Cockrell</i> , 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	Passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>In re Brown</i> , 810 S.E.2d 444 (Va. 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Carter</i> , 263 P.3d 1241 (Wash. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009) .....	Passim
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 624 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Lawley</i> , 179 P.3d 891 (Cal. 2008) .....	11, 22
<i>Jones v. Taylor</i> , 763 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	7
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	6, 17
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	14, 16
<i>Miller v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 700 A.2d 1108 (Conn. 1997) .....	11
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Mitchum v. State</i> , 834 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. 2019) .....	12
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 163 P.3d 476 (N.M. 2007) .....	11, 21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	14
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	21
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1130 (Ill. 1996) .....	11
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 686 (2020) .....	22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	4, 14
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2006) .....	22
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	5, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Ia. 2018).....	11, 21
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	11, 21
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 302 P.3d 47 (Mont. 2013) .....	10
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 11-17-00236-CR, 2019 WL 4135464 (Tex. App.—Eastland Aug. 30, 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 11-17-00236-CR, 2019 WL 6337604 (Tex. App.—Eastland Nov. 27, 2019, no pet.).....	2, 5, 3, 7
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 444 P.3d 1257 (Wyo. 2019).....	21
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 293 So.3d 448 (Fla. 2020).....	12
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 758 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 336 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	9

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	16
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

### STATUTES

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e) .....	11
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020 .....	11
Ariz. R. Crim. P. ....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 844D-123(a)(5) .....	10
Md. Crim. P. Code § 8-301(a) .....	12
22 Okl. St. § 1089 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Utah Code § 78B-9-402(2)(a)(i)–(v) .....	12
Va. Code § 19.2-327.11 .....	12
Wyo. Stat. § 7-12-403(b)(i)–(v) .....	12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>And Justice for the Few: The Collapse of the Capital Clemency System in the United States</i> , 20 HAMLINE L. REV. 349 (1996) .....	16
2 ARISTOTLE, PROBLEMS bk. 29.13 (W.S. Hett trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1937) .....	13
Cara H. Drinan, <i>Clemency in a Time of Crisis</i> , 28 GA. STATE UNIV. L. REV. 1121 (2012) .....	17
EDGAR CARRITT, ETHICAL AND POLITICAL THINKING (Oxford, 1947) .....	15
<i>Exonerations Overview, The National Registry of Exonerations</i> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

James R. Acker & Charles S. Lanier, <i>May God—or the Governor—Have Mercy: Executive Clemency and Executions in Modern Death-Penalty Systems</i> , 36 CRIM. L. BULL. 200 (2000) .....	17
Jessica Hamel & Ryan Murphy, <i>Pardons by Gov. Rick Perry</i> , THE TEX. TRIBUNE (Aug. 6, 2014) .....	18
John Rawls, <i>Two Concepts of Rules</i> , 64 PHILOSOPHICAL REV. 3 (1955) .....	15
<i>May God—or the Governor—Have Mercy: Executive Clemency and Executions in Modern Death-Penalty Systems</i> , 36 CRIM. L. BULL. 200 (2000) .....	16
Michael A.G. Korengold, Todd A. Noteboom & Sara Gurwitch, <i>And Justice for the Few: The Collapse of the Capital Clemency System in the United States</i> , 20 HAMLINE L. REV. 349 (1996) .....	18
2 MOSES MAIMONIDES, THE COMMANDMENTS (Charles B. Chavel trans., 1967) .....	13
<i>O’Conner Questions Death Penalty</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 4, 2001 .....	6
Thomas Starkie, A PRACTICAL TREATISE OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE AND DIGEST OF PROOFS IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS (London, J. & W. T. Clarke 1824) .....	13
W. Blackstone, 4 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Joseph Chitty ed.) (London) (1826) .....	13
W. DUCKER, A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF HABEAS CORPUS (1980) .....	16
Walter Long, <i>Appeasing a God: Rawlsian Analysis of Herrera v. Collins and a Substantive Due Process Right to Innocent Life</i> , 22 AM. J. CRIM. L. 215 (1994) .....	15
